THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY FOR THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) ACT 2001

ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) MAXIMUM FARES FOR REGULAR ROUTE SERVICES DETERMINATION 2002

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Circulated by authority of

Bill Wood MLA Minister for Urban Services

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) ACT 2001

ROAD TRANSPORT (PUBLIC PASSENGER SERVICES) MAXIMUM FARES FOR REGULAR ROUTE SERVICES DETERMINATION 2002

DISALLOWABLE INSTRUMENT: DI2002 - 67

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Overview

This is the initial determination for maximum fares for regular route services under *the Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act 2001*, Section 23.

ACTION fares were previously determined and concession eligibility notified under the *Motor Omnibus Services Act 1955* which was repealed on 1 December 2001.

Details

The Determination sets out the fares for ACTION regular route services and reflects the introduction of a single zone fare. The table (over) compares the new fares with the fares for single and all zones as determined in 2001. Flat ares were introduced for student tickets on 23 July 2001.

The Determination also includes descriptions of each ticket type, and definitions of eligibility for concession fares, student fares and people who are eligible for free travel on ACTION services.

Comparison of Fares – Flat Fares July 2002 and previous zoned fares

Ticket type	Previous Single Zone Fare	Previous All Zone Fare	New Flat Fare	% change single zone	% change all zone
Cash Transfer (cash) Concession Cash Concession Transfer (cash)	\$2.30 \$2.30 \$1.20 \$1.20	\$4.40 \$4.40 \$2.20 \$2.20	\$2.40 \$2.40 \$1.30 \$1.30	+4.3% +4.3% +8.3% +8.3%	-45.5% -45.5% -41.0% -41.0%
Faresaver 10 Concession Faresaver 10 Student Faresaver 10	\$19.80 \$9.90 n/a	\$39.00 \$19.50 \$6.50	\$21.00 \$10.50 \$7.50	+6.0% +6.0% n/a	-46.0% -46% +15.4%
Daily Concession Daily Shoppers off-peak Daily Concession off-peak Daily	n/a n/a n/a n/a	\$9.40 \$4.70 \$5.40 \$1.20	\$6.00 \$3.00 \$3.50 \$1.30	n/a n/a n/a n/a	-36.2% -36.2% -35.2% +8.3%
Weekly Concession Weekly	\$22.00 \$11.00	\$43.00 \$21.50	\$23.50 \$11.75	+6.8% +6.8%	-45.4% -45.4%
Monthly Concession Monthly	\$76.00 \$38.00	\$136.00 \$68.00	\$80.50 \$40.20	+5.9% +5.8%	-40.8% -40.8%
School Term Ticket	n/a	\$49.50	\$55.00	n/a	+11.1%